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January 28, 1997 

The Director, Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

RE: Doclcet No. H-UZJ-WS- Appllcatiop for Certificate to Provide Water 
and Wutmater Service ip Clay Coggty by Pojpt Water & Sewer. lpf:. 

Dear Public Service Commission: 

OhiGlNAL 
i11.£ COPY 

We are in receipt of Patricia Brady's letter dated December 5, 1996 and wish to respond 

to the enumerated paragraphs outlined in her letter as follows: 

1. Corporate Identity: Please be advised that Point Water & Sewer, Inc. (hereinafter 

referred to as "PWS"} was involuntary dissolved as a result of inadvertently M! filing Wl annual 

report. However, subsequent thereto, on or about November 15, 1996, PWS filed an annual 

__ repo...., rt and paid the annual fee and is now in good stWlding. A copy of a print-out provided by 

the Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations is attached hereto as Exhibit "1" and 
---m-corpornted herein by reference. 

CAF 2. Corporate Otnun: Please be advised that Mr. John Yonge is the only officer and 

CM U _ ___..d""jrector of PWS. Mr. Patrick Carr, has a stock ownership interest in PWS, but does not hold any 

CTR position or title with the corpomtion other than stockholder. Mr. John Yongc Wld Mr. Patrick 

Carr each own 500/o of the outstanding shares of PWS. 
EP.r, ---
LE., 

ur. 
or 

_.1__ 
3. Meter Size: Please be advised that the Point Property Owners Association 

_ .-y(h..,..ereinnfler referred to as "PPOA ") is master metered Wld the s ize of the meter is a 2" meter/2" 

Line. 

RO 4. Syatem Capacity: .. Please find nttochcd hereto os Exhibit "2" a copy of the Capacity 

is Report and the Operation Wld Maintenance Performance Report prepared on JWluary 

7, as a confirmation of the maximum rate of capacity of the fiGIW/iEH T MJHBfR -OATE 

OTH - - 0 J I 1 I JAN 30 r;; 

fPSC-REC OROS/REPORTING 
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5. DEP Penaltl: The facilities' permit number DO 10-221312 was "rescinded" by the 

PPOA without prior notice to PWS on or about March, 1996. On November 25, 1996, the PWS 

filed its application for a new permit. As of today, it has not received the final pennit and the 

application is currently pending. 

6. Proof of OwaenbJp: You are correct that PWS does not have a warranty deed in its 
name granting it ownership of the subject real property. However, PWS is the nssignee of the 
easement interest that runs with the land. A copy of the subject assignment is attached hereto as 
Exhibit "3" and incorporated herein by reference. 

7. Fiaaadal Ability: Ms. Emma Pfister, PWS' accountant. is currently preparing the 

1996 tax return which will include a balance sheet. It should be completed by February 15, 

1997. In addition, PWS has rc:ccivcd a letter of loan approval providing that in case it is 
necessary for it to secure emergency capital from lenders, that it would be entitled to borrow up 

to $30,000.00 for emergency capital. A copy of the letter is attached hereto as Exhibit "4". 

8. Teehaical Ability: Attached hereto as Exhibit "5" is a copy of Edward McCormick's 

DEP approved license to operate water and wastewater facilities. 

9. Owuenbip History: On or about 1987, the PPOA took over the exclusive and sole 

operation of the facility. Since the PPOA was responsible for the cost of operation of the facility, 

as its primary user, its operation of the facility allowed it to control costs and utilize volunteer 

services. Although, the PPOA now claims that it was never the operator of the facility, its true 
role was revealed in the PPOA's President's letter to the DEP dated November 3, 1992, when she 

stated: 
Pursuant to an agreement between the Point Property Owner's 
Association and Karen Yonge Carr, Jim Yonge and NOH, Inc., we are 
responsible for the operation of the above·mentioned wnstewoter 
treatment facility. 

After the EPA sought to impose penalties for the improper operation of the facility by the 

PPOA, the PPOA decided to return the operation of the plant back to NOH, Inc. as set forth in 
Mr. Lindell's letter dated December 22, 1994. Copies of the November 3, 1992 and December 

22, 1994 letters referenced above are attached hereto as Exhibit '"6." 

I 0. Rates: a) The original rates to be chArged to the PPOA were bused on a prior 
written contractual agreement, a copy of which was attached as an exhibit to the original PSC 

application for original certificate. PWS began charging it current rates on March I, 199S. 
However, the PPOA refused to make an} payments until such time as the PPOA sought 
injunctive relief from the Circuit Court of Clay County. At such time, the Court ordered that the 

PPOA would pay 83% of the operating and regulatory expenses incrured until such lime as the 



Director, Division of Records and Reporting 
January 28, 1997 
Page Three 

PSC bad determined exactly what amount the rates should be. The PPOA consented to an 
Agreed Order. A copy of the Agreed Order is anached hereto as Exhibit "7" and incorporated 
herein by reference. Since the entry of the Agreed Order, the PPOA has failed to make timely 
payments and was warned by the Court on January 24, I 997, that it would be held in contempt if 
such inexcusable behavior continued in the future. 

b) Tbe rate the PPOA eharged itselrwhea It operated the utUity: The PPOA paid 
aJI expenses relating to the subject facility during the period of time of its operation and in 
addition charged Whitney's Marina for 17% of expenses incurred. The 17% calculation was 
based upon an understanding between the PPOA and Whitney's that the 17% represented 
Whitney's respective share of the overall use of the facility. Attached hereto as Exhibit "8" is 
correspondence from Whitney's Marina outlining this understanding, as well as the copies of the 
actual invoices that the PPOA submitted to Whitney's Marina which reflect the actual practice of 
the PPOA. At no time during the period of time the PPOA was operating the plant and charging 
Whitney's Marina for its services, did it apply for a certificate of authori1.ation from the Public 
Service Commission. 

c) Details of any meetings or copies of any correspondence PWS may have had with 
its customers regarding the rates prior to implementation: As referenced above, PWS charged 
the PPOA an amount it felt was consistent with the anticipated expenses as per the written 
agreement Actual expenses have exceeded anticipated expenses. 

1 1. Notic:e Format aad Territory Map: Latitude 30°08'48" N; Longitude 81 °42'00" N; 
Sections 43 and 44, N 112; Township 4S; Range 26E. Attached as Exhibit "9" is a certified copy 
of a map obtained from the Clay County Property Appraiser's Office. 

12. System Map: Attached hereto 8.5 Exhibit "10" is a system map from the DEP's 
records. 

13. Government aad Utility Eatitia Notic:e: Attached hereto as Exhibit "I I" is an 
Affidavit indicating the date that notice was given to local government utility entities. 

Cuatomer Notice: Attached hereto a.s Exhibit "12" is an Affidavit indicating the dnte 
that notice was given to customers of the utility. 

Publleatioa: Attached hereto as Exhibn " I 3 is an Affidavit attesting to publication 
from Clay Today, which published the subject Mtice. 
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14. Water aad Wutewater Tariffs 

AppUcatioa for Water a11d Wutewater Service: Please find enclosed as Exhibit 
"14" the consolidated sheets with the information shown on Water Tariff Sheets No. 20.0 and 
Wastewater Tariff Sheet No. 25. 

Customer's Blll: A copy of a sample customer bill ,on Water Tariff Sheet No. 2 and 
Wastewater Tariff Sheet No. 27.0 is attached hereto as composite Exhibit "15" and incorporated 
herein by reference. 

OHR:pdl 

Enclosures 

cc. Point Water & Sewer 
Richard Redemann, Div. of Water and Wastewater 
Kathleen Johnson, Div. of Legal Services 



IRE: Docket No. 96-1311-WS. Application for Certificate to ProvJde Water 
agd WlltC'!fltcr Scrykc tip Cll)' Coung by Pqlqt Water & $ewer, lgc. 

INDEX OF EXHIBITS TO JANUARY 28. 1997 LEITER TO PSC 

1. Division of Corporations print-out as to PWS. 
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2. Capacity Analysis Report and the Operation and Maintenance Performance Report 
prepared on Janway 20. 1997 by James M. Lucas, P.E. 

3. Assignment to PWS of easement. 

4. Letter ofloan approval. 

5. Edward McCormick's Class "C" operator's license. 

6 . Ownership histozy. 

7 . Agreed Order Nunc Pro Tunc November 8, 1996. 

8. WhitneY's correspondence. 

9. Map from Clay County Property Appraiser's office. 

I 0. System map from DBP's records. 

11. Amended Affidavit as to notice to government and utility entities' notice. 

12. Amended Affidavit as to customer notice. 

13. Clay Today Affidavit 

14. Consolidated Water Tariff Sheets, Consolidated Wastewater Tariff Sheets No.~·~ . 

15. Sample customer bill. 
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ATT PAULA 

************************************************************·················· 

12/17/~6 CORPO~TI DITAIL RECORD SCRBIN 9 : 19A.M NUN: P~5000068012 IT :PL ACTIVI/PL PROFIT PLD: 0~/07/1~~5 LAST : RIINSTHININT . .:: PLD : 12/12/1996 FEll : APPLIBD POR 
NAM! POINT WA'IIR ' SEWER, INC . 
PRINCIPAL: 4753 JWaGBDY POIN'r RD. 
ADDRISS OJANOI PARK, PL 32073 
RA IWm YON CD, JOIN 
RA ADDR 4753 MGOIDY POIN'r RD . 

O~GE PARK, FL 32073 US 
ANN REP (1~96) IN 12/12/96 

12/17/ 96 
CORP NU){BER: 
TITLE: PO 

OFFICER/DIRECTOR DETAIL SCREEN 
P95000069012 CORP NAME : POINT WATER ' SEWER, 

N»m: YONGB, JOBN 
4753 RlGGEOY POINT RD . 
ORANGE PARK, FL 32013 

EXHIBIT 

"1" 

9 : 19 AM 
INC . 
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CAPACITY ANALYSIS REPORT 

THE POINT TOWN HOMES 
HIGHWAY 17, FLEMING ISLAND 

CLAY COUNTY 
DER NO. 3110P00304 

PERMIT NO. 0010-221312 

EXPIRES 6/30/96 

January 20, 1997 

EXHIBIT 

"2" 



Permittee: 

C&R'l'II'ICA'l'IOIIS 

Nue: ~~ ~eaident 
Co11pany : Point Water and Sewer, Inc. 

Address: 4753 Raggedy Point Road 

City: 

County: 

orange-Park, Florida 32073 

Clay 

Phone No.: (904) 269-1825 

We, the above signa , a e fully aware and intends to comply 
wi th the recommendation an schedules included in the report. 

Engineer: 

Name: M. Lucas, P.E. 

Company': J. Lucas & Associates , Inc . 

Address: 10475 Fortune Par.kway, Suite 202 

City: Jacksonville, Florida 32256 

Phone: (904) 464-0090 

This is to certify that the information contained in the 
report is true and correct to the best of our knowledge, the report 
was prepared in accordance with sound engineering principles , and 
that the recommendations and schedules were discussed with the 
permittee or their representative. 



Chapter 1·.- Intr:octuctlon 

The existing plant . is a 0.015 mgd extended aeration stoel 
package plant with dechlorination and discharge to the St. Johns 
River. The plant serves (l 19 unit townhomes coaplex and the 
adjacent marina. Waatewater froa the complex flows into a pumping 
station located adjacent to the plant before being lifted into the 
treatment unit•• aeration tank. Flow from the aeration tank enters 
a clarifier where the solids are separated from tho liquid. 
Effluent from the clarifier enters a 1460 gallon chlorine contact 
chamber for disinfection. The effluent leaves the plant by gravity 
where it flow. through a dechlorination unit prior to discharge to 
the river for di•poaal. ..... 

Solids froa the clarifier is returned to the treatment unit by 
the return sludge air lift. Excess sludge is stored in the 
digester or hauled off by independent contractor . 

Effluent from the plant discharges via a 6- inch gravity line 
to the river after dechlorination . 

. . 

----



Chapter 2 - Bxiating Con4itiona 

Permitted Capacities: 

. ·- ---:=== ==== 

The plant is presently ·permitted for 15,000 gallons per day. 
The discharge paraaeters are as follows: 

flow: 0.015 gpd Daily 5/Wk 

BOD: 20 ppm Monthly Grab 

SS: 20 ppm ...... Monthly Grab 

pH: 6-8.5 Daily 5/Wk 

Chlorine 
Residual 0.5-1.0 Daily 5/Wk 
(contact tank) 

Residual 0.01 
(Outfall) 

Daily 5/Wk 

Fecal 200/800 Monthly 

Parameter Annual Mont hly Weekly One time 

8 0 D 20 ppm 30 ppm 45 ppm 60 ppm 

s s 20 ppm 30 ppm 45 ppm 60 ppm 

Monthly Average Daily Flows, Three-month Ave. Daily Flows, Annua l 
Ave . Daily Flows : 

The monthly operating reports were examined and the following 
tables were generated. The plant was constructed in t he early 
1980 • s with the construction of the townhomes . Flows have 
gradually increased over the years due t o i ncreases in the marina 
activities from an annual average of e,ooo to 10,000 gpd. Flows 
are reflective of the occupancy rate of the townhomes, the use of 
t he Marina and any infiltration inflow entering the system. The 
past operator stated that the flows for the past few years have not 
changed appreciably. Table 1 shows the monthly, three month 
average and annual average flows for the facility for t he data 
provided. Flows were measured by the elapsed timer on the i nflue nt 
pumps . 



.. 

Chapter 3 - Putura Condition• 

The traataent plant. for this facility was designed for only this facility. There are no plans to expand the facility or add additional connections to the wastewater treatment plant at this tille. The plant was designed to handle 34 townbome units but as of this date, there are no plans to add the remaining units. The 
collection system only receives doaestic waste. In fact there are 
plans for p~aseout of this facility within the next f ew years depending on availability. At present, the County has no facilities to connect to economically. 

Chapter t - su..arr and Concluaiona 

The treataent plant is properly sized for the use intended and does not require enlarging or updating. The average flowq are well 
within the capacity of the plant and requi=a no exponsion. There 
are no pro1ections that will exceed the capacity of the existing plant with n the next ~ive years . When regional facilities are extended to this location, the plant will be eliminated. 



·. 
~ un 

.____.f-o- P\IYPS 

LIFT AERATION TANK 
STATION 

TO ST. JOHN'S RIVER 

2880 GALLONS __.., __ -.f4_ 

CLARIFIER dHLOR.INE 
CONTACT 

TANK 

SOz 



.. 

. . . 

... ~. 

. . 
, .. 

,u 

••• 

I~ 

.. I 

, . 

FIGURE 2 

.· , -· . .. 

. . . . 

'll 

Sl TE PLAN /LOCA liON PLAN 
POINTE TOWNHOMES WWF 

., 

\ 

\ 
\ 

\~ 
«; 

·. 

,,, 

J. LUCAS & AaSOdiATES. INC. 
CONSUL n~G AND DESI~ ENGINEERS 

10475 F~lUHE PARKWAY, SUITt 202 

JACKSON\1UE, f'l.ORtOA 322.56 



I 1883 

L 1894 

L 1995 

I 1996 

~ .. - .-

THE POINT TOWN HOMES WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY 
FLOW ANAL Y818 

MONTH MGO 3MONTH PERCENT ANNUAL PERCENT 

- """ -·-

RATIO 
~ 0.005 AVERAGE OF CAP. AVERAGE OF CAP. 3 MO/AN. AVE. 
F_.;:;....,7 0.005 
March 0.004 0.0047 31.11 
IApnt 0.005 0.0047 31.11 
May 0.007 0.0053 35.58 
June 0.008 0.0070 48.67 
July 0.005 0 .0070 48.67 
IAuc~utt 0.000 0.0087 44.44 

, 

!Septembe 0.008 0.0057 37.78 
October 0.005 0 .0057 37.78 ... 0.008 0.0057 37.78 

. 
0 .001 O.G057 37.78 0.0058 38.33 O.Da55 

January 0.008 o.ooeo 40.00 0.0058 38.89 1.0286 
F 0.008 0.0060 40.00 0.0059 39.4• 1.Q141 
March 0.008 0.0060 40.00 0.0061 40.56 O.Gee3 
I April 0.008 o.ooeo 40.00 0.0062 41 .11 0 .9730 
May o.ooe o.ooeo 40.00 0.0081 40.58 0 .9883 
June 0.005 0.0057 37.78 0.0058 38.33 0 .9855 
July 0.008 0.0057 37.78 0.0058 38.89 0 .9714 
August 0.006 0.0057 37.78 0.0058 38.89 0 .9714 
Septembe 0.008 0.0070 48.67 0.0061 40.56 11.1507 
October 0.006 0.0070 48.67 0.0062 41 .11 11.1351 

: 

November 0.005 0.0067 « .« 0.0061 40.5e 1.0959 
December 0.008 0.0057 37.78 0.0061 40.56 0 .9315 
January 0.008 0.0063 4222 0.0063 41 .67 1.0133 
February 0.007 0.0070 48.87 0.0063 42.22 1.1053 
March 0.007 0.0073 48.89 0.0084 42.78 1.1429 
NH'fl o.ooe 0.0073 48.89 0~ 43.89 1.1139 
May o.ooe o.oon 51.11 o.0068 45.00 1.1 358 
June 0.007 o.oon 51.11 0.0069 48.11 1.1084 
July 0.008 o.oon 51 .11 0.0071 47.22 1.0824 
August 0.01 0.0083 S5.56 0.0074 49.« 1.1236 
Septembe 0.01 0.0093 62.22 0.0075 50.00 1.2«4 
October 0.01 0.0100 66.67 0.0078 52.22 1.2766 
November 0.011 0.0103 6~' .89 0.0083 55.56 1.2400 
December 0.008 0.0100 66.67 o.ooee 57.22 1.1650 
January 0.008 0.0093 62.:22 o.ooee 57.22 1.0874 
"'·ebruary 0.009 0.0087 57.78 0.0088 58.33 o .m5 
March 0.011 0.0093 62.22 0.0091 60.58 1.0275 
April 0.014 0.0113 75.56 0.0096 63.89 1.1826 
May • 0.0125 . 83.33 0.0097 64.85 1.2850 
June 0.007 0.0105 70.00 0.0097 64.85 1.07G4 
July 0.015 0.0110 73.33 0.0104 69.09 1.0614 
Auoust 0.009 0.0103 ea.ee 0.0103 08.48 1.0059 
Septembe 0.007 0.0103 68.89 0.0100 66.67 1.0333 
October 0.011 O.oota 60.00 0.0101 67.27 0.8919 



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 
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POINT TOWNHOMES 

WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
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CLAY COUNTY 
! 

.· 

DER NO. 3110P00304 "' . 

DEP PERMIT NO. 0010-221312 

EXPIRES JUNE 30, 1996 

January 20. 1997 
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CBRTIPICATIORS 

Permittee: 

Company: Point Water and Sewer, Inc. 

Address; 4753 Raggedy Point Road 

City: oranqe··i~rk, Florida 32073 

County : Clay 

Phone No.: (904) 269-1825 

We, the above signee, have reviewed and is fully aware of the 
recommendations and schedules included in the report. 

Ope r ator: 

. 

Naae: 
Company: Coastal Ut i l ity Services 
Addres s : 9615 Shell i e Road 
Ci ty: J acksonvi l l e , Florida 32257 
Phone : (904) 262-4 035 
Certifi cat ion No. C- 0187 

"' . 

we, the above signee, r:fje reviewed and is fully aware 
recommendations and ached~lea ncluded in t he report . 

Engineer: \ / ~ 

Name: 
company.: 
Address: 
City: 
Phone: 

jt, .,..-/ 
Ja,es M. Lucas, P.E. 
J: Lucas & Associates , I nc. 
10475 Fortune Parkway , Suite 202 
Jacksonville, Florida 32256 
(904) 464-0090 

of the 

This is to certify that the information contained in the 
r eport is true and correct to the boat of our knowl edge, t he report 
was prepared in accordance with s ound enginooring princ iples, and 
that the reconuaendations and scheduloa we re discussed with the 
permittee or their representative a nd the lead operator and agrees 
that i f the recommended schedules for corrective acti on are met, 
th& facilities, when properly operated and maintained , wi ll comply 
with all applicable ata~utes of the State of Florida and rules of 
the ~partment. · 

t :Ott 
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Chapter 1 - Introduction 

The existing plant is a 0. 015 mgd extended aeration steel 
p~ckage plant with discharge to the St. Johns River . The plant 
serves a 19 unit townhomes complex and the adjacent marina. 
Wastewater froa the co.plex flows into the plant lift station where 
it is pu.ped to the aeration unit. Flow from the treatment unit 

· enters a clarifier where the sol,ids are separated from the liquid. 
Effluent froa the clarifier enters a 1463 gallon chlorine contact 
chaaber for disinfection. The effluent then flows through a 
dechlorine unit before dischafging by gravity to the St • . Johns 
River for disposal. 

Solids froa the clarifier is returned to the treatment unit by 
the return sludge aiT lift. Excess sludge is sent to the aerobic . 
digester/sludge holding tank or hauled off by inderendent 
contractor. Effluent from the plant discharges via a 6-inch . 
gravity outfall to the river . 

The plant ie presently per.itted for 15,000 qallone per day . 
The discharge paraaeters are as f ollows : 

flow: 0.015 gpd Daily 5/Wk 

BOD: 20 ppm Monthly Grab "'' . 
SS: 20 ppm Monthly Grab 

pH: 6-8.5 Daily 5/Wk 

Chlorine 
Residual 0.5-1.0 Daily 5/Wk 
(contact tank) 

Residual 0.01 Daily 5/Wk 
(Outfall) 

Fecal 200/800 Monthly 

Parameter Annual Monthly Weekly One time 

B 0 D 20 ppm 30 ppm 45 ppm 60 ppm 

s s 20 ppm 30 ppm 45 ppm 60 ppm 

Monthly Average Daily Flows, Three-month Ave. Daily Flows, Annual 
ve. Daily Flows are all shown in Table No . 1 and the Plant 

Performance Analysis is shown in Table No. 2 



- ... ---...--···-

The monthly operating reports were exaained and the following 
tables were generated. · The plant was constructed in the early 
1980's with the construction of the townhoaea. Plows have 
fluctuated but not changed· substantially since units have been 
occupied. Flows are reflective of the occupancy rate of the 
townhomes, the use of the Marina and the amount of infJltration 
inflow entering the system. The past operator stated that the 

·flows for the past few years have not changed. Table 1 shows xbe 
monthly, three 110ntb averaCJe and annual average flows for .: the . 
facility for the data provided ••• Flows were measured by the elapsed 
timer on the influent pwaps. ·•· 

Chapter 2 - Physical Coadltlona 

At the Point Townhoaea Westewater Facility, there are numerous . 
unit processes required for the treatment of wastewater. These 
components and processes used at the plant are as follows: 

A. Pumping 

Raw water pumpi ng is conducted by the lift station 
located adjacent to the treatment pl ant. The plant 
r eceives flow from the station via a 4-inch force 
main. 

B. Biological Treatment - Activated Sludge 

There is one package extended aeration plant at 
this facility with sizes and f low ratings shown on 
the flow diagram. 

c. Sedimentation - Final 

There is a secondary clarifier. 

D. Disinfection 

Flow from the treatment unit is directed to the 
chlorination chamber. The chlorination system at 
present consists of solid tablet chlorine feed. 

E. Dechlorination 

Since this plant discharges to surface water s, 
there is dechlorination using a dechlorination 
chamber. The dochlorine solution is fed in solid 
form. 

F. Residuals Treatment - Aerobic digestion 

Treatment of residuals consists of aerobic 
digestion in the digester 1 sludge holding tank . 
Excess residuals are disposed of by independent 



carri e r to an approved disposal site . 

G. Instru.entati oh 

The r a i e no 'i ns trumentation at this plant except 
for the e lapsed time meters on t he inf luent pumps . 

H. Laboratory 

There is no l aboratot-y located a t the pl.ant. 
Operator uses PQ~table lab equi pment for i n field 
testing and contr acted labor atory for other 
t esting. 

I. Discharge 

The plant discharges t hr ough a 6" outfall direc~ly 
t o t he St . Johns River. 

The f i eld visit did not r eveal evidence of hydraulic ov'-rlo,ad 
at this f acility. Tbe vi s i t did revea l a plant i n good condi tion. 
This observation was also made by DEP i t their last visit to the 
plant on OCtober 23rd. At that date , they s uggested relocating the 
c hlori ne tablet basket away from the effluent dischar ge point t o 
a l l ow adequate disinf ection pr i or t o discharge. our visit r evealed 
that two chlorine baskets ware put at t he effluent laun~er of the 
c l a r ifier pr ior t o discharge to the chlorine contact tank. T'he 
exi~ting t anks are in good conditiou due mainly t o good 
maintenance. In g eneral, the plant is operating well a nd 
efficiently . 

The Dist rict noticed gas bubbles rising from the chlorine 
contact tank which would be an indication of sludge accumul ation. 
Our visit indicated that this problem has been correct ed . This i n 
fact was caused by a leaky s cum a ir lift ocated in t he c hlorine 
contact tank. The plant is equipped with a bot tom air lift to 
remove solid material ~hat may settle in t his tank . The operat or 
routinely checks for solids accumulation. 

Chapter 3 - Tr eat .. nt Efficiency 

In table 2, a summary was made on t he performance ana l ysis of 
the plant for the last 46 month period f r om January 1993 thru 
October 1996 . The discharge conditions are being met t hrough the 
proper operation of this plant . The overall treatment efficiency 
of the plant appears adequate for discharge to the St. J ohns Rive r 
durJ ng this interim period until County service is avai lable . 

Examining the individual units, each unit is operating within 
the · normal parameters for extended aeration . Under extended 
aeration, there must be a 15 to 24 hour detention time allowed. 
There is 28.4 houre detention time designed in the plant aeration 
zone. The clarifier was designed for a surfa~e loading rate of 400 
gallons per day per sq. ft . Based on the lat est 3 month average 
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daily flow of .009 .gd, tb8 .. ration detention. tt.e is 47.4 hours. 
The surface loading rate for the clarifier baaed on the aaae three 
month average is 233 gallona per day per sf. Both these paraaeters 
are well within the liaits of extended aeration. 

The chlorine contact chaaber does not show signs of short 
circuiting. With the chlorine being added to the effluent of the 
clarifier, the effluent baa adequate time to mix and disinfect 
prior to discharge. .· 
Chapter t - PerforaaDce ~nDcla· .•• 

Reviewing the operating data in Table 2, we see no change in 
the characteristic• of the wastewater entering the plant. we see 
no change in the aakeup of the servioe area and do not anticlpate 
any modifications in the type of waste froa this aroa. The flow 
records do not indicate an exceaaiva infiltration/ inflow proble•. 
The loadings into the plant are within the capabilities of the ·unit · 
processes within the plant. The treataent facility, with proper 
operation and aaintenance , should be capable of producing an 
effluent within perait limits through the life of the operation 
permit or until County service is available. The plant is within 
their limits to date. 

The plant operation data does not show that there ~~ an I/I 
problem at this facility. Therefore, the current I/I is ~!thin the 
limits of the plants ability to meet the discharge limits. 

·There are no plans to expand the service area beyond the 
development property. Therefore, there are no plana to expand the 
plant. This plant will be phased out when regional systems are 
available . There have been no bypasses of untreated wastewater 
from this treatment plant. 

Chapter 5 - Operatio,n and MainteDance Program 

There are no reco~d drawings of the plant . There is a generic 
general operation and maintenance manual at the office of the 
operator to be used by the operators in reference to the operation 
of the facilities. There is no suitable place to store written 
material at the site. The operation and maintenance manual is 
continually updated os equip~ent ond processes are phased out and 
new systems are added. However , there have not been any 
additional systems added to this facility since startup. All 
eq~ipment are basic common equipment for facilities of this size 
and are readily available . The operator io very familiar with the 
equipment at the plant and keeps the equipment bulletins at his 
main office • 

. ~he operators keep records on operation and maintenance in a 
log kept on the property. This fac~lity has been inspected by the 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection in the past. All 
records were in order at that time. The plant is adequately 
staffed. All testing done is acceptable as stated in their last 



State inspection. 

Chapter 6 - Collection Syat.. Evaluation 

Based on the flow evaluation shown in t he capacity analysis 
report, the system does not experience an overabundance of inflow 
during rain events. 

There are 19 lots and a marina tied into the plant. Eatim4ted 
flow per capita is unable to determine due to the nature of the 
marina. · ·~ •. 

Baaed on interviews with the operation personnel, there are no 
septic sewer problems within the collection systea. There are no 
industrial waste contributors in this systea. The plant is not 
affected by any toxic aaterials discharged into the system. 

Chapter 7 - Probl ... , Deflclenclea and Corrective Action• 

The treatment plant is operating well and should operate 
successfully throughout the permit period without any 
modifications. 

"' . 

. . 
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THE POINT TOWNHOMES WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY 
FLOW ANAL. VIII 

MONTH MGO I MONTH PERCENT ANNUAL PERCENT RATIO 
18Q ··-··- O.ool AVEitNJE. OF CAP. AVERAGE OF CAP. a MOIAN. AVE. ,, 

O.G05 
. 

Man:h 0,004 O.GCMI_ 31.11 
!Apt~ 0.00$ O.G047 11.11 
May 0.007 0.0051 15.68 
June O.GOt 0.0070 48.87 
:July 0,005 O.oo'IO 48.87 ( , 
l.&.olfttad o.ooe O.oae7 ·-4.4.44 , 
ISecltembe o.ooe O.G057 17.78 
October 0.005 O.oo57 37.78 .. 
Novembel 0.008 0.0057 37.78 

o.ooe O.oo57 37.78 0 .0058 ae.33 0.0855 
1084 0.001 o.ooeo 40.00 0.0058 ae.ee 1.0288 

Febnwy o.008 o.ooeo 40.00 0.0058 18.44 1.0141 
March o.008 o.ooeo 40.00 0 .0081 40.68 0.8883 
lAid o.008 o.ooeo 40.00 0.0082 41.11 0.8730 
I May o.ooe o.ooeo 40.00 0.0081 40.50 0.8883 
June 0.005 . 0.0057 37.78 0 .0058 ae.as 0.8855 
July o.ooe 0 .0057 37.78 0.0058 ae.n 0.8714 
August 0A1S 0.0057 37.78 0 .0058 ae.et • 0 .8714 
Selltembe 0.008 0.0070 48.87 0 .0081 40.68 1.1507 
October o.ooe 0.0070 48.87 0 .0082 41.11 1.1351 
Novembef 0.005 0 .0087 44.44 o .008t 40.68 1.0958 

· December o.008 0 .0057 37.78 0 .0081 40.58 0.9315 
1995 January 0.008 0.0083 42.22 0 .0083 41 .87 1.0133 

February 0.007 0.0070 48.87 0 .0083 42.22 1.1053 
March 0.007 0 .0073 48.88 0 .0084 42.78 1.142$ 
[April 0.008 0.0073 48.88 o .ooee 43.89 1.1139 
May 0.008 0.0077 51.11 o .ooee 45.00 1.1358 
June 0.007 o.oon 51.11 0.0089 -40.11 1.10$4 
July 0.008 o.oon 51.11 0.0071 47.22 1.0824 
August 0.01 0.0083 55.58 0.0074 48.44 1.1238 
8eptembe 0.01 0.0083 82.22 0 .0075 50.00 1.2444 
October 0.01 0.0100 88.87 0 .0078 62.22 1.2768 
November 0.011 0 .0103 88.89 0.0083 55.58 1.2400 
December 0.008 0.0100 88.87 0 .0088 67.22 1.1650 

1998 Janu~ o.ooe o.ooes 82.22 o.ooae 67.22 1.0874 
February 0.008 0.0017 67.78 0.0088 68.33 0.~5 

March 0.011 0.0083 82.22 0 .0081 80.68 1.0275 
Apf1l . 0.014 0 .0113 . 75.58 0 .0088 83.89 1.1828 
May 0.0125 83.33 0 .0087 84.85 1.2850 
June 0.007 0.0106 70.00 0 .0087 84.86 1.0794 
July 0.015 0.0110 73.33 0 .0104 et.OQ 1.0814 
,~ust o.ooe 0 .0103 88.88 0 .0103 88.48 1.0059 
ISeJJtembe 0.007 0.0103 88.89 0 .0100 88.87 1.0333 
October 0.011 0.0090 80.00 0 .0101 87.27 0.8919 
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THE POINTTOWNHOMES WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY 
PERFORMANCE ANAL Y8t8 

FLOW·MGD INFLUeNT EFFLUENT IChl Resid IChiResid 
ADf BOO TSS BOD TSS pH CCC Out 

1893 IJ8fiWIY 0.00!1 405 358 8.4 u 7-:4 0.8 0.01 
Febfuary 0.005 28.-4 11 7.25 0.5 0.01 
Marth O.OCM 232 eo 18.5 1 7.2 0.5 0.01 
!.April 0.005 145 180 1 2 7.2 1 0.01 
I May 0.007 830 207 11.3 6 8 .9 0.5 0.01 
June 0.008 300 77 3.2 2 7 0.5 0.01 
-MY. 0.005 83 3 2 1 7.4 0.1 0.01 
August 0.008 120 47 ' 4,5 7 7.45 0 .1 0.01 

0.008 420 457 23.5 7 7.095 0.5 
October 0.005 80 5 ·•· .... 16 4 7 0.2 0.01 
NoYimber 0.008 145 73 3.5 1 7.15 0.8 0.01 
December 0.008 233 290 5.9 4 7.2 o.6 0.01 
Ave111ge 0.008 319 325 6.2 9.5 7.3 0 .55 0.01 

1~ January o.ooe 152 92 1 1 7.1 0.5 0.01 
Fetnwv 0.008 141 100 9.7 5 7.1 0.5 0.01 
March 0.008 239 370 4.1 1 7.15 1 0.01 
April o.ooe 158 70 1.7 1 7.2 0.8 0.01 
May o.ooe 101 887 1.8 2 7.45 0.5 0.01 
June 0.005 169 28 10.1 1 7.15 0.5 0.01 
July 0.006 103 44 10.4 1 7.15 0.5 0.01 
August o.ooe 129 128 1.3 1 8.9 0.5 0.01 
Se~ember 0.009 101 98 5.8 8 6.95 0.5 0.01 
October 0.008 340 407 3.3 1 7.35 0.7 "'.C11 
November 0.005 200 306 2.6 1 7.15 0.5 0.01 
December 0.008 109 22 4 8 7.85 0.8 0.01 
Average · 0.006 162 189 <4.6 2.6 7.19 0.61 0.01 

1995 January 0.008 80 70 7.2 1 7.7 0.8 
February 0.007 135 78 4.4 2 7.75 0.8 
March 0.007 55 e. 2 • 7.4 0 1.4 
April 0.008 208 216 5 3 7.25 0.5 1 

May 0.008 354 54<4 2 4 7.<4 0.5 0.8 
June 0.007 232 342 2 • 7.35 0.5 0.8 
July 0.008 199 132 2 2 7.<4 0.5 1 
August 0.01 158 278 2 4 7.45 0.5 0.01 
September 0.01 262 360 2 10 7.45 0.5 0.8 
October 0.01 ' 448 858 2 1 7.5 0.5 0.8 
November 0.011 261 750 2 17 7.45 0.8 0.01 
December 0.009 263 932 2 2 7.5 0.5 0.01 
Average 0.009 221 368 2.9 5 7.47 0.5 0.66 

1996 January 0.008 110 71 2 8 7.45 0.5 o..-61 
February 0.009 157 58 2 2 7.45 0 
March 0.011 318 120 2 1 7.45 0 0.01 
!April 0.014 250 218 2 1 7.45 0 0.01 
May . 
June 0.007 1n 82 2 1 7.45 0 0.01 
July 0.015 183 358 2 3 7.45 0 0.01 
Auoust 0.009 218 16 2 1 7 <45 1 0.01 
September 0.007 242 2.8<4 2 1 7.45 1 0.01 
October 0.011 166 220 5 1 7.45 1 0.01 
Average 0.010 203 159 2.3 1.9 7.45 o-:4 -0.01 
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ATTACHMENT 2 

FIELD EVALUATION OF COMPONENT OPERATIONS 

POINT TOWNHOMES WASTEWATER FACILITY 

... ... 

"' . 



PHYSICAL ~OHDITION 

Hydraulic and organic oyerlgading 

1. Is there evidence of paat ·apills at tha plant or through nearby 
(upstreaa) aanholes? (Discol9ration ot the qround or a stronq smell 
may indicat~ paat apills at the plant.) ( ) yea (~ no 

2. Are raw sewage puaping etationa, influent linea, ove rflow we irs, or 
ot:har structures aurcharved? ( ) yea ( v( no : 

3. I a there flow through bypass channe l s ? ( ) ye a (~no 
.. 

~. 

5. 

6 . 

7' . 

Are there old high water lines or are the weirs on t he c l a r itier 
flooded? ( ) yea Cvf no 

Are there overflows at alt,rnative discharge points, ·channels, o~ ' 
oth~r areaa? ( ) yea (vf no · 

Are there any open-ended pipes that appear t o oriqinate in a . proceaa 
or .atorage area and pe riodically contain t l owa to the ground or to 
s urface water? (Althouqh' theae pipes have bee n dis connected f rom a 
cloaad ayatea or otherwise r eaovad from aerv i ~e , they can atil~ be 
connected to a discharge source .) ( ) yea (~ no 

I s the faciljty r eceivi nq excessive sept aqe dumpi ng from septi c tanka? 
( ) yea (~ no ~ . 

a. Ar e chec ks t or ove r flows perf ormed routinely? (~yea ( ) no 

Geperal Condition 

1. Is . ther e ·evidence ot corrosion problems at the t r eatment plant and in 
the collection system? ( ) yes Cvf no 

2. Do any o t the units or associated ·equipment show signs ot excessive 
wear? ( .> yea ( ....Y no 

Rule Requirements 

~ . Ooas . aach component , system, or proc•es meet the applicable 
re~Ability standards required by Rule l7-600.400(l)(b) , F .A. C. ? 
<'1 yea ( ) no 

2. Does t he facil ity have adequate alarm systems tor power or equi pment 
. f~~lur•R aa recommen~ed by standard design references? 

CV1 yea · ( ) no tJ 'Th l~l a.l~wt ~-n [ .S. ~~~ 

Are they working properly? (~yea ( ) no 

1 
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4. Is there any unusual equipment intended to corr•ct operational 
probleaa (e .q. • peci al puapa, tloatinq . aerators i n diffused ai: 
s ys teas , cheaical feeders, ·teaporary cons truction or s tructures, or 
any improvised s yateaa)? . ( ) yes (~ no 

s. Are all coaponants , ayat aaa , and pr ocesses expected t o conti nua to 
ope~ata proRarly for the pe rmit period? C~ yea ( ) no 

It no, explain . .· 

Safety Features 

1. Are proper ~ataty precautions used t or e ach component, s ys t em , and . 
process? (~ yea ( ) no 

2. 

3 . 

4 . 

s. 

6 . 

7 . 

I t no, expl a i n . 

Is a writte n sat of s afety rules available t o all employees? 
( ) yea { v'( no "'' · 

Is the plant generally clean and tree from open trash a reas? 
c....,., yea · c ) no 

Is the plant site enclosed with a tence or o therwi s e designed wi th 
appropr iate teaturea that ~iscouraqe the entry o t animals or 
unauthorized persons? ( ~ yes ( ) no 

Are wastewater pipes cleorly , distinquished t rom product pipes? 
( ) yes (....{ nC? . 
Are there.any cross connections between a potable water supply and 
non-potable source? (') yea (.,..f no a.,._) ~6~ lu~CI~ f~ 

Does the plant hove the tollowinq r ecommended •otet y equipment ? 

a. Portable air blower (qas mot or or electric motor operated) 
( ) yes ( ..-f no 

b . Electric exploaion-pr9of l antern ( ) yes ( ...,.... no 

c . satet~ ham• •• ( ) yea ( ~n~ 
.. 
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23 . Are chemicals stored properly? (~yes ( ) no 

. 24. 

25. 

26. 

Are undiked oil/che~ical storage tanka used at . the facility? 
( ) yes ( ) no cvf not ~pplicable 

Are chemical storage tanka desiqned to handle the particular 
chemical? ( ) yea ( ) no (~not applicable 

Are atoraqe bin• provided with du.at collector• and venta? 
( .) yea ( ) no c&A" not appl.\cable 

27. Are storaqe bins larqe enough to avoid continuoua til linq which 
requires the preaenc~ ot an opeJ:!~Or all the time? 
( ) yes ( ) no cvr not applicable 

28. Are ace••• p9inta tor aampling dry point• which can be reached 
safely? (~yea ( ) no 

.... 

.. 
• 
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· 3. rtre analytical results consistent with the ~ata reporte~ in th ': 
following? 

a. Monthly operating report (~yes ( ) no 

b. Limited wet weather dJ:acharqe report ( ) yea (-'("no 

c. Ground water monitorinq r•port ( ) yes (~no 

d. Reclaimed water or effluent analyaia report ( ) yes (....(no 

4. ~Do sampling and analyaea data include the tollo~ing? 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

a ,. Dates, times, and location .• '!! the sampling ( ~es ( ) no 

b. The name ot the individual pertorming the sampling 
(~yea ( ) no 

o. The analytical aethoda and techniques used ( ~es ( ) no 

d. The reaults ot the analyaes and calibration (~yes no ' 

e. T~e dates ot the analyaea ( ~es ( ) no 

t. 

g. 

The name ot the person pertorming the ahalyaea (~as 

The instantaneous tlow at the .grab sample station 
( ) yea (~no 

"'' . 

no 

, , 

Do monitoring recorda include records for all~arameters tnat must be 
monit~red in accordance with the pe=mit? (~yes ( · ) no 

Are !low mater calibration records available? 
c > yes c > no J.; 1 tJ e I M ~-:. 
Are~boratory equipment calibration and maintenance records adequate? 
(~yes ( ) no 

Are 

a. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

•• 
t. 

plant records adequate and do they include the fol l owing? 

A copy of the Depart.ent permit (~yea ( ) no 

An up~~o-date operati9n and maintenance manual ( ~yes ( ) no 
~'" 0 .,_""' 6W'~ c.>f4 

Record drawings ( ) yea (~no · 

Schedules and datea .o( e~ipm,nt maintenance rep irs 
( a.Y'yes ( ) no ' "' I Dr 14 t>• t. 

Equipment auppliera manual ( ) yes (~o 

Equipment data cards or equal ( ) yes ( ~no 

7 
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. 16 0 

17 0 

l8o 

l 

It .the pump station ia constant speed, do sudden surges atteot the 
operation ot~he treatment facility when each pump is activated? 
( ) yea ( 5A"" no ( ) not appli cable . 

Wha~ ia the general condition ot the raw wastewater pump station? 
(fir good . ( r fair ( ) poor 

has had with the 
the ~on· 

,, 

.. 

• 
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FLOW KEASUR.EKEN'l' 

1. What type of flow aet e r ia uaed? ( ) propelle~ meter 
( ) maqnetic meter ( ) venturi tube ( ) flow tube . 
( ) positive d isplacement . ( ) diaphraqa meter ( ) weir , 
( ) PartJhall tlume ( ) rotameter ('V'f other K TH t!Js I :.Jt~r 1~¥." 

2. What i s the deaiqn eapacity o't the t low J!laasurement device? 
- . mqd 

3. What i s the preaent .waa~ewater tlow measured? --

4. Where is the tlow meter located? an .t'u.t/U=!ttt-~ ~c.;,~~ 
I 

mgd 
( 

s. Are the tlow measurement device and associated i nstruments 
(tota l i zers, recorders, etc . ) properly installed? (~yes ( no 

.· 
I 

6 •· Ia there adequate atraiqht lenqth .ot pipe or channel ba tor• and .attar 
the flowmeter? ( ) yea . ( ) no /..)/If 

Is the tlow enterinq the tlU.e reasonably well-distributed across " t~e 
channel and tree of >urbulence, boils , or other disturbances? 

7. 

8. 

( ) yes ( ) no (vf not applicable. 

I s the tlow measurement~atem capable ot measuri ng the ent ire range 
o t wastewater tlow? (~yea ( ) no 

9. · Ar~tlow measurements beinq properly made 
( VJ ·yes ( ) no 

by plant pera~nel? 

10. Are tl&~ records properly kept? (~yes ( ) no 

11. Are sharp drops or increases in !low records accounted tor? 
( ) yes ( ) no p //1 

12. Does the tlow chart exhibit uniform !low? } yes ( } no IJ ;II-

13 . 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17 . 

18 . 

oo ' any plant return tlowa discharge upstream !rom the meter? 
( ) yes (~no 

Are tloat and bubb~ella clean and tree ot grease and debris? 
( ) yea ( ) no ( not applicable 

Are weirs tree ot debris? ( ) yea ( ) no (~not applicable 

Are weirs or tlume~roken or cracked? 
( ) yea.· ( ) no ( not applicable 

Are weir plates corroded or daaaqed, not sharp edqed (S l/8"}, or not 
level? ( ) yea ( ) no (~ot applicable 

Are stillinq ·walla c;p9qed or broken? 
( ) yes ( ) no (~not applicable 

13 
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BIOLOGICAL TREATHBHT 

\Cti yated Sludge 

l. • How many aeration basins are there? · _....._/ __ 

2. What is ' the deaiqn capacity ot .each basin? ,tQ. ,o.t!" mgd · 
. . 

J . What is the actual flow to each basin? 
Q,0/4 mgd peak 

iP , 0 I 0 119d averaqe 

4. What ' is the flow regime? (~conventional ( ) step aeration 
( ) complete mix ( ) pure oxygen ( · ) other ... ,..._ 

5. Whay..type ot aeration equipaant is used? 
( "'f diffused air . ( ) aechanical aerators ( ) other 

6. What are the dimensions ot each aeration basin? I _J ' 
t'k gz;f 2/ L~ · 

.. . , 

7. What is the color o; the activa:e~ sludge? ( ) black 
( ) light brown ( v) other "~'"M b...-o ~ 

( ) dark bro~n 

8. What is the odor ot the aotiv.ated sludge? ( ) septic (~ earthy 
( ) none ( ) other 

9. What characteristics moat accurately describe the foam? 
(....(' light, crisp ( ) thick, dark ( ) heavy, white ( ) other __ _ 

"' . 
10. Are the tank contents mixed thorouqhly? <'1'" yes ( ) no 

11. Are there excessive air leaks i n the compressed air piping? 
( ) yes c..-1 no ., ) not applicable 

12. Is the dissolved oxygen level in the aeration tank low (<1.0 mq/ 1)? 
( ) yes · (~no 

13 . Does mixing appear excessive? ( ) yea (~no 

14. Does air rise in clumps? ( ) yea (~no 

15. Do there appear to be dead spots in the aeration basin? 
( ) yes (t;y' no 

It yes, at what location? 

16. What is the depth ot the aanc1 anc1 qrit layer? £ . I ,, 

17. What 1~ the active capacity ot the aeration basin? 
7.) '1 ~ cubic teet 

' 

teat 

18. Is the process operatin9 in ita deai9n mode? ( vf yea ( ) no 

It no, eXplain. · ---------------------------------------------------

18 
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,19.. Ar_e the return activated aludqe puaps operating? (Vf' yes { ) :-:o 

It no, what is the reason? 

20. Are there flow measurement devices tor· t he return· activated s1udge ··an: 
waste activ~ted sludge ayat .. a? . ( ) yes (vf no 

21. Does the aer.a~ion .basin .have a foam contro1 ... syatem? ( ) yes ( ,.y no 
• ,.~ • • • •• ... • \ :,. . ; ' · . ' !'--. 

22. If a~tiple basins ar~ operating, is the flow distributed ' •qua1ly? 
( ) yea ( ) no (&;f not applicable 

23. 

24. 

25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

• j · . .. . . 
How is it distributed? -----------------------..!.··· . .. , 
Are the characteristics of the baain contents different in the various 
units? .< ) ye~ .< ) no (....,. r.ot applicable: . . . 

How is the ayatea operated? ( ) manually ( ) semi-automatically ' 
ci1' automatically ( ) coaputer-controlled ( ) other· . . 4 

What is the trequency ·of routine inspections tor proper operation?· 
Z(.i> · /day · · .. ~ 

. - . 
What is the frequency ot ·maintenance inspections by plant personnel? 

:z,t,o ·/year 

Wha~ is the general cond~tion of the activated sludge facilities? 
( V( qood· ( ) fair ( ) poor "' . 

What are the mo•t coaaoh problema that the operator has had with the 
activated sludge system? ~ &1'"\.o..t. t ·"1. Ia :a f It ,...,. o !> •• . . 
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SEDIMENTATION ·. ... . 
Final ·. :.' .. ·. 

1. How many final sedimentation basins are there? . __ . ,_/_ ......... : . .' . 

2. What · is the cSeaign cap-city~ot •ach basin? , o IS' , }19d. 1a~erage ··: 
, o , o mgd peak 

J. 
· I •• • 

What is tlhe actual tlow to each tiasin? ,0 , '0 lll<Jd · a~erage · 
,O~t> mgc1 peak ' . . . 

... 
z'i. \~hat are the dimensions of the ba.ains? ~ I '1. • ()_it.~ 4 . 

5 . Is chemical addition used to improve aettlinq? . ( .' ) .yea ~ <i) no 
\ . 

• 
It yes, what ch .. ical(a) are added? 

. . . . . 

.. 
:·,. 

6. 
• t ... , . .. ,. • • • • 

I& there an excessive accumulation of scum, grease foam, 'or floatinq 

7. 

a. 

9. 

residuals in the clarifier? (') yea (X') no ... .. . .• 

Are there exce.aive· 9aa b~blea on the s urface of the clarifier? 
( ) yea (,() no 

Is there scum overflow , lack of adequate scum disposal, or is the . scuQ 
pit full? · ( ) yes (( ) no "'' . 
Does the tank surface indicate improper r esiduals withdrawal (i.e ., 
e·xcesa.ive floating- solids , qaa, ate.)? ( ) yea ( \1 no 

10 . What volume of residuals is pumped? 
/,o ot:> qpc1 RAS ~ qpd WAS 

I $j ooo gpd tot a 1 

11. What is the solids concentration of the residuals? .:t. /, 5 ?o 'l 

12 . Are there settleable •olids in the affluent? ( ) yea <vf no 

13 . How ·are residuals pumped? ()manually (v.(automatically 

14. How often do residuals pumps run? -------- number ot times each day 

15. 

16. 

How long do residuals pumps run? -- number of minutes each time 
I}, · .. L.-H- p o~ o~~t:N- c!,U4-vf., /l.J/J loc,H~ft , 

Does the residuals ool~action system show any aiqns of mechanical 
~ailura? ( ) y~a (vf no · 

Is the~ l excessive residuals on the bottom of the basin (i.e., 
inadequate residuals removal)? ( ) yea (~no 

17. Is there excessive solids ~uild-up in the cant er wall ot the 
c l a rifier? ( ) yea ( vf 'no .. 

~ : " 
18 • . What i s ·the depth of the sand and grit layer? ;t, { teet 
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·' DISIQECTION 
' • I 

Chl_orinatiop ... 

2. 

How many chlorine contact basins are there? 

What is the 4es~qn capacity ot' each basin? 
, Q So aqd peak hourly ·tlow 

I 
-

,ol~ 
. :..:. :: 

mqd average 
~ : . SJ:J.L ·.·.'I . , ' ... 

' 
3. Wh~t is .ttie actual tlow to each basin? 

,oto 1194 peak hourly tlow 
, 0 I 0 mgd av~raqe 

• !.. • .&. ' • • 
• ) 1. •• 

4. What are the dimensions ot the basins? · 11.s;r t:...J' 

s. Wha~ is the detention time of each contact basin at peak~ hourly flow? 
!i't, minutes · . ' 

) 

· ·cs ...... What ·chlorine dosaqe is applied? 
. 

7. What is the · normal level of chlorine residual in the basin etfluent? 
:-:r- -I mg/~ 

8. Are d!sintection standards being met? (v( yos ( ) .no . . 

9. 

10. 

What type ot chloripation system is being uaed? ( ) chlorine 
cylinders ( ) on-site sodium hypochlorite generation ( ) sodium 
hypochlori~e ao~ution ( ) c~lcium hypochlorite solution"' 

. ~~I i£ c h!tJ n~ 1-{p..~/~ . · 
What is the desiqn capacity ot the chlorination system? 

lba/day 

What is the maximum capacity ot the chlorination system? 
lb~/day 

11 . . What is the cont~quration ot the chlorine contact basin? ( ) round · 
( V) rectangular ( ) other 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

Is the contact basin adequately battled to minimize short'-circuiting? 
( vr yes ( ) no ~. 

How is chlorine introduced into the wastewater entering the contact 
basin? ( ) perforated. d.ittusers ( ) injector with sinqle entry point 
( ~ other t 14.Ja lvf- l=u·di, ·., wf..J Y ... io...u_ 

Ar& mechanical mixing prov~Jiono incorporated in the chlorine contact 
basins design? ( ) yes (Vl no 

Is there an adequate reserve supply ot chlorine? (~ 
I' ; 

StY 1.'1#4r ~ I 

chlnrination rooms? 

How many days ot supply is maintained? 
.. 

Are there high teaperature8 in the 
( ) yes cvrno 
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.... -...... . 
~=·-.. . 

RESXDUALS TREATMENT · • · · . •·• . t·: .. • .. 
Aerobic Stabilization - .·, •r.: · .... 

l. How many aerobic diqestera are ·there? ·.·. I 
. . 

2. 
. 

Wnat · is the desiqn intluent tlow to each digester? 
I~ qallonajday ·averaqe 

J3. What is the actual inf1uent flow to each digester? 
A\ ~~J. qallonsjday · average 

.., ... , , .. .._ . -· .. 
~"n ... .I ·' ,. , • 

. ~ :.\"'.• ... 
,.. ... • I f 

~. \-lhat are the dimensions of each ~nit? 14':'.~ gd· ..... · .. : ·. 
5. How many units are presently operating? ___ . _/ ____________ _ 

" '· ' • I • 

6. 

--~- ... 

, , 

Wha~ type of residuals are treated in the aerobic diqester? 
cvr ·waate activated ( ) primary ( ) primary and waste activated 
( ) other 1 

• • • • • • 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Ho\ · often are residuals applied to the digester? 

What is the total duration ot influent p~mping? 

How are influent residuals pumped? (¥(manually 

.... . 
• ~ hours/day 

( ) automatically 
. . . 

10. What is the solids concentration in the influent residuati-1 :t ' /, 'S" % 

11. What .is the solids concentration in the aerobic digesters? ~1 t 

12. What type of aeration equipment is used? (v( di tfused air 
( ) mechanical mixers ( ) combination ( ) other 

1 3 . If diffused aeration is used, do air diffusers requ i re frequent 
cleani ng? ( ) yea (~ no ( ) no~ ":PPlicable · 

14 . What type ot aerobic diqesters are used? (..,.,...,open ( closed 
.. 

15. What ·type· ot aeration la provided? (~conventionAl ( ) pure . oxygen 

16 . What is the residuals retention time? ~ ~!) days 

17. 

18. 

What is the volatile suspend solids ( VSS) loading? 
lb VSS/CU ft/day 

What typ ( ) continuous cv( batch 
••• ..1~ 

19 . What is the solids concentration ot the reaiduals t~llowinq settling? 
~ ' ... 

20. How much waste residuals 'a:re pumped? · .Jl' ~~· qallons/day 

. . 
55 



42. 

-'3. 

' Does the unit show signs ot short circuiting and/or overloads? 
( ) yes cvr no 

--·-

Does the ·aethod ·or al:abilization comply with either the Process to· .-.~ 

Further Reduce Pathogens (PFRP) or the Process ,to Significantly Reduce 
Pathogens (PSRP) aa described ·in Title 40 Cod• ot Federal Regulation's 
Part 257? . ( ) yea ( ) :.no :· · · ·.• : •. 

If yes, · which one? ( ) PPRP · ( ) . PSRP ,.... ,·. m: :. : 

It no, explain. 
t' .' .. 0 0 I I ____________ ..__ ____________________ .. __ . ·, ·' 

44. What ia the frequency ot routine inspections tor proper oper~tion? 
Z<c.o /~ay 

45. What ia the frequency ot maintenance inspections by plant ' personnel? 
z,~o /year 

46. 

47. 

Wha~is the general condition of .the aerobic digesters? 
( ~ good.. .< ) fair ( ) poor . \ . . . . ..... 

What are the aoat coaaon problems that the operator has had with the 
aerobic digesters? 

.. 

.. 
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Dl:SPOSAL SYSTEMS 

outfalls .. . . .. .. . .... 

.. 
How many outfall& are there? ./ 

· . 
'· 

. . ~ ....... 

.. ~ 
2. What type of receiv.ing waters dbes the outfall (s) discharge to? 

0 

( ) .. ocean ( ) eatuary ( · J lake (~.river ( ) other_,_._ . .. ____ _ 

3. What is the desiqn capaeity''of •ach ·outfall? · 
, o 1 s- mqd averaqe .. . , D ' O mqd pea~ . . 

'4. 

5. 

6. 

What is the present discharge at each outfall? 
I(:) ('0 JD9d ·average 10 r..D zD9d peak . 

,' ...... 
What are the diameter and · lenqth of each outfall? . . . . 
Are the outfall diff~era functioning properly? 
( ) :. yes . ( ) no ( "'f" not applicable · 

, 

'''er~. soo' $ 
. 1 

. ·.• . . .. 

. ' 
.. 

i. Is the outfall (a) oper"ting so that the discharge limitations ·. · ;·· 
specified in the parmi~ are consistently me~? (...,... Y•.• .... (. ) no ._ .. 

a. How does the effluent f low in the outfall? ( ~ravity ' ( ) pressure 

If the flow is by gravity and it the outfall(&) extends · into the 
receiving waters, is a manhole provided at the shore end of the 
outfall? ( ) yea (....,....no ( ) not applicable 

9. · Is adequate corrosion control provided (i. e ., pipe coatings, cathodic 
protectiqn, etc.)? (~ea ( ) no 

., 0 

lO. For outtalls subject to tidal or high water backup, are flap valves o~ 
automatically closing gates functioning prope~ly? 
( . > yes ( · ) no (~not applicable 

ll. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15 . 

Doe~ the outtall(s) exhibit signs of scour or undercutting? 
( ) yes ( ...r" no . · 

Is the outfall(&) adequa~ely protected from floodwaters, tides," ' and 
other hazards so as to reasonably ensure structural stability and 
prevent stoppage? ( ...y' yea ( ) no . 

can effluent s~ples be obtained at a point af~er tho final treatment 
pro9ess and before discharge .. to or mixing· with th8'. receiving · waters? 
( ""f yes ( ) no . 

Are outfal l an~diffuaer pipes routinely inspected for breakage and 
corrosio.,? . ( ... J yes ( )· no · 

What is the trequency of maintenanc.e inspectiol"& by plant peraonnel? 
't(,O ;year 
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· 16. What is the qeneral condition of the outfall facilitiea? 
(~good ( ) fair ( ) poor 

17. What are the moat coaaon problema that the operato~ haa had with the 

plant outfall(a)? -M~~~~~· --------------~--------~-----------

•.·. . , 

. - ' . ·. 

... 

.. 
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ASSIGNMENT 

Know all .. n by these present, that IGR, Inc., a corporation (IGR) (successor to NOH, Inc. by merger) does for 
good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of 
which is acknowledqed aaaiqn set over and tr~nafer to Point 
Water ' Sever, Ino., a corporation (PWI) all of the riohts, powers, dutiaa aDd raaponaibilitiea of IGR, Inc. as Successor Declarant u defined and atrt· forth in the Amended and Restated Declarations of Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Provisions for Party Wall of the Point 1 dated Hay 19, 1981 and recorded in ORB 628, paqe 432 public recorda of Clay County, Florida and ... ncted by Second Aaendaent to Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Provisions for Party Wall of the Point, dated February 27, 198 8 and recorded in ORB 1172, paqe 750 public records of Clay County, Florida and from this day forward PWS by the delivery 
and acceptance of thia uaiqnaent ahAll be the Declarant as described in the above docWI8Jlts with all of the powers, 
authority, dutr and responsibility thereunto appertaining and forever releaa ng IGR therefrom. 

1
- ~In witness whereof this t~•~bas been executed this +r~·;-__ ~._ day of Septeabar, 1995!• ) 

t his 

IGR~~ BY: 
Priden 

Acceptance 

Point Water' Sewer, Inc., a corporation, horeby 
assignment and shall be the Successor)Declarant. 
Dated September ld--, 1995(~;z;;. ~ 

s 

EXHIBIT 

"3" 

accepts 
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'fbe vaUr trMt:Mot plut and t.be 
eewer treat88Dt plaat aa4 all ••••· ... u, u ... , ................ t &ad 
MolalMQ ..... 18189 aa4 bei.D9 a 
part of· eald plute 1ooate4 at the 
~l.Dt aDd Mn1D9 the ~l.Dt 'fOVn• 
boGeee u deac2:1.be4 .la the A1Ma4e4 
aa4 auta'*' DeolaraUoo of c:o.uute recorde4 la OU f21, pa9e U2 public reoorda of Clay Coaaty, l'lodda a• ••DCied by s.oond u.nc~~~uat to be.n4e4 
•• ,14 a .. tated Deoluat101\ of Covenant& reoordecl 1D oaa 1172, pa9e 750 pubUc recorda of Clar OOGDtJ, Florida •• located at the ~iat !'olftbowl•• aa abown on tba attached aurvay. 

~ 

I . 
i 

"''' l'oi '\t tovnhou••• OrAnv- rark, Florida at 
tbe •t. JohA• a1ver ' 
0 . 1. B19hvar 117 
l See attached aap) 
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. ·--~-· " .... .._ 

January 21, 1997 
! U 

a.Je~Ma: 

111ft wfttlq CD ldYilllbl& ...... BW Ms rade avalllblt Co Poiftt Wlllfr 114 
kwet, lftc. a I'IVOMII U. f4 aldlt le the lmOUnt ol S30.000. 

If tbn lltiDJ qMdaaa or If U'f lddkionallftfonn&don It noe4ed, pltut do 
nac belltu eo eofttiOC us. 

Cyril s. Spiro 
Chairm&ft and ProlidMt 

EXHIBIT 
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}8 ........ 
January,., 1997 

:u 

lllll wrltlq CD IIIYialbl& ..... , link tau rude ava.lllble to Poift& Wlllft aM 
Sewer, lllc. a l'f\'QMII U. f4 Clldk la abe...,.. ol 130,000. 

If dlerl IN lilY ~or If U)'lddkionallft(orm&don Ia neeMd, pltut do 
......... eo ... -. 

, 

c,u s. SpirD 
Chairmaft and Pr'elidgt 

EXHIBIT 



~ CLASS C DOMESTIC YASTEUATER TREATMENT .._Miow IS LICENSED 
UDdar tile pro~lons ol Cllaatlt 4 6 8 tfS. ~ .. 
E.lp!ntiol date: F E B Z 8 • " 1 9 9 9 

PLANT OP ER . .... 
m : 
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MR. CHARLES G. HOURIET. P.F.. 
DOMESTIC WASTE SECTION 

•• 
POJNT PROPE~TY OWNERS ASSOC. 
LORIE A. EASTERLING, PRESIDENT 
324 SCENIC POINT LANE 
ORANGE PARK, FLORIDA 32073 

NOVEMBER 3 , 1992 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMENTAL REGULATION 
NORTHEAST DISTRICT ··r .. 
7825 BAYMEADOWS WAY SUITE 8 200 
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 322SG-7S77 

RE: THE POINT TOWNHOMES 
DER PERMIT NO. 0010-139088 
PERMIT RENEWAL 

DEAR MR. HOURIET: 

PURSUANT TO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE POINT PROPERTY OWNERS 
ASSOCIATION AND KAREN VONGE CARR, JIM YONGE AND NOH INC. WE ARE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE OPERATION OF THE ABOVE MENTIONED WASTEWATER 
TREATMENT PLANT. 

AFTER RECEIVING YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION, THE YONGES SENT US A 
COPY OF THE PAPERWORK <AFTER A LENGHTY DELAY, IT WAS RECE I VED BY 
US AROUND OCTOBER 18, JS92> . IN FULFILLI NG OUR RESPONSJBI~JTY OF 
OPERATING THE PLANT, WE CONTRACTED AN ENGINEER AND PROCEEDED TO 
HAVE THE APPLICATION PROCESS COMPLETED. 

WHEN THE ENGINEER, WHO WAS ALREADY WORK ING UNDER A TJME 
CONSTRAINT, COMPLETED THE APPLI CATI ON, I CONTACTED MS. YONGE CARR 
AND TOLD HER WE NEEDED HER SIGNATURE AS OWNER OF THE PLANT. 
AFTER SEVERAL MESSAGES AND RETURN CALLS SHE ASKED ME TO CALL Jl~l 
YONGE AND TELL HIM WHAT THIS WAS ABOUT. I DID AS SHE REQUESTED 
AND HE SAID TO GIVE HER A COPY OF THE APPLICATION AND LET HER 
LOOK IT OVER. I CALLED HER AND SHE WAS UNCOOPERATIVE AS TO US 
GETTING TOGETHER TO LOOK THI S OVE R. l TOLD HER WE WERE UNDER A 
NOVEMBER 5 DEADLINE. SHE SAID SHE WOULD CALL ME BACK. THIS WAS 
ON FRIDAY, OCTOBER 30. I CALLED HER AGAIN ON SATURDAY AND THERE 
WAS NO ANSWER. I FEEL THAT AT THI S TIME IT IS BEST TO JUST SENn 
YOU THE COMPLET~D RENEWAL APPLICATION WITHOUT HER S I GNATURE AND 
LET YOU DEAL WITH THE VONGES . 

.. 
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IF YOU DO CONTACT THEM, YOU MIGHT 8E TOLD THAT THEY DEEDED THE 
PLRNT TO THE PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION A NUMBER OF YEARS AGO. 
THIS IS NOT TRUE. THEY TRIED AND THE PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION 
REFUSED THE DEED. IF THEY THINK ABOUT THIS, I AM SURE THEIR 
MEMORY WOULD BE REFRESHED BY THE FACT THAT JIM Y0NGE HAS IN THE 
PAST FEW YEARS TRIED TO SELL THE PLANT, IN FACT HE WAS IN SERIOUS 
NEGOTIATIONS WITH TOM RYAN, OUR PLANT OPERATOR, FOR QUITE A 
WH[LE. 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR HELP. IF..THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS FOR THE 
PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION FEEL FREE TO CALL ME AT 904 269 2 15 4. 

SINCERELY, 

~·l.:olilli~ 
LORIE A. EASTERLING 
PRESIDENT 
POINT P ROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION 

. '· ~ 

PPOADER 
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Mr. Ja ... K. Yor19e 
1256 s .. inole Drive 

Hagn & Liutll, P. A. 
ATtCMU•IYI -'NO COUifiCt.OAa M &AlP 

IUtfl -.o, .'-ACICITOfiiC 114.11t.OIIf0 
~~ '"''" UT ar•cn 

o~AOltOH¥lu . .c ,U).,~ 11aoa 

Deoaaber 22, 1994 

Pt. Lauderdale, Florida 33304 

R!1 The Point - Obligation ot J .. ea 1. Yon;a to Prov1da Water and Sewer Sarvioe 

Dear Mr. YoD9e: 

rnUONOHc 
l-c>41 ~u,eooo 

n••co,..,. 
100~1 ·~~ ••••• 

Aa you well kn.ow, Article XIII or the Aaende<l and Reatate<l Declaration or covenanta, Conditione, Rntriotiona an4 Provhione tor Party Wall ot 'l'he Point data<l May 19, 1981 (the "banded Reatrictions•) i•po•e upon the Declarant, ita auoc:eaaora and aaai9na, the "exolu•iva and perpetual reapo~~ibility and right to provide water and lever larvioa tor all uaer• within the Townhou•e•" at '1'ha Point. Aa ratleot-.4 by your eY.eo\&tien or the Second Allandaent to Mended and Reatatact Declaration or covenant•, Condition•, Jta•trictiona, and Provlaiona for Party Wall or The Point dated February 27, 1981 (the •Second ~nded Raetriotiona") , you are the auooe•aor to the oriqinal Declarant tor The Point. 
The purpo•e ot thie letter i• to notify yo\& that ettrctive Jan\&ary 1, 199!5 all correapondenoe and bi lle pertaininq to tho providin; ot water and aewer aervice to reaidenu or The Point shall be 4~r•atfte1 t .D you tl:'r hl!l"t!Unt; t'1\cl ~nith! p;tyr.•nt. Purauant to Article XIII, Section 2, ot th• Seoond Amended Reatrictiona, The Point Property owner• Aa•ooiation (MppQA•) vill reiaburae you to~ all neoeaaary and ordinary expenaea incurred by you in the proviaion or water and aever aervice to the reaidenta. I t 1a auq;e•te<S that you aubllit i te•iced bi llinq to PPOA on a monthly or qua~tarly baaia tor all •u•• reaaonably paid by you in perfor.in; your reaponaibilitiea \&nder the A~ended Reatriotions and Second Aaended Reatriction•. 

By copy ot tb1a latter I am noti tyinq the state and Federal aqenciea that have j uriadiction over the water an<l aawer plant• i n queation and the independent operator of the plante of tha need to direct all future oorreapon<lenee and billin; to your attention • 
. ' 



Hr. Jaaes Yonqe 
Deeeaber 22, 1994 
Pa;e 2 

Slnoe you are tbe owner of the pao~e plant in queetion an4 since you have the excluive and pei'P8tual reaponaibUity to provide water and •ever service , the PPOA feels that it is only proper that you ehCN14 beve the reapon•ibility for contracting vith necessary independent operator. and pay\ng all neoeuary expenMa in the initial lnatance •ubject to reiabur ... ent by the Aasoci&tion. ... .. 
If you have any questions, you or you~ counael aay feel frea to o•ll tb.a und•r•iCJhed • . 

Sino~ely yours, 

f)7Ji.l Lindell 
JML:d(J 

co: Point Property ~owners Association, Inc. oou9las H. Reynolds, &squire TOD Ryan (via certiried Mail) 
James H. scarbrOQ;h, Director (via certified Mail) water Mana;e .. nt Diviaione unite4 states &nvironaent&l Protection Agency Region IV 
345 courtland Street, N.!. Atlanta, GA 30365 

Blanca a. Rodrigue& (via Certified Mail) Envtr~antal Adainiatrator Potable Water Section Florida Departaent ot £nvironaental Protection Northeast Distrlot 
782! Bayaeadowa Way, suite 8200 Jacksonville, Florida 32258-7577 

.. 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH JUDICIAL 
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR CLAY COUNTY, 
FLORIDA 

CASE NO.: 96-1954-CA 
DIVISION: B 

POINT WATER AND SEWER, INC., 
a Florida corporation, ·-· 
vs. 

THE POINT PROPERTY OWNERS 
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida 
corporation, 

Defendant. 

AGREED ORDER ON QEFENDANrS 
MODON FOR CLARIFICATION OF. OR AMENDMENT 

TO. TEMPORARY INJUNCTION 

THIS MATTER came to be heard on Defendant's Motion for Clarification of, or 
.. 

Amendment to. Temporary Injunction, and the parties having agreed to the entry of this 

Order, and the Court being otherwise fully advised In the premises, It Is hereby 

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED as follows: 

1. The Court's Temporary Injunction entered on November 8, 1996 shall be 

amended by this Order which shall be effective~ gm twlk to November 8, 1996. 

2. Plaintiff is directed . ~o continue lO provide to Defendant water and sewer 

service In accordence with the Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, 

EXHIBIT 

.,. 
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I • 

Conditions, Restrictions andl Provisions for Party Wall of the Point until further order of 

Court. 

3. In lieu of bond, Defendant shall pay for the service provided by Plaintiff by 

paying 83% of the actual cost to Plaintiff of (a) the service technician; (b) chemical tests 

and reasonable maintenance charges; (c) taxes and regulatory expenses; and (d) 

necessary insurance premiums until further Order of Court. For the period from March, ,. 
1995 through Octo~r. 1996, Defendant shall pay to Plaintiff c/o Plaintiff's counsel by no 

/ 

later than Friday, December 13, 1996, the amount of $23,770.03. 

4. In lieu of bond, for months beginning November, 1996 and thereafter, 

Defendant shall pay eighty-three percent (83%) of all expenses referenced in paragraph 

3 above, within twenty (20) days of receipt of invoice for same. Payment shall be made 

payable to Plaintiff and mailed to: 4753 Raggedy Point Drive, Orange Par1<, Florida 32073. 

?: Upon request. Plaintiff shall within twenty (20) days furnish Defendant wtth 

all back-up documentation, invoices and canceled checks supporting any of the charges 

invoiced to Defendant 

6. The tennsofthis Orderarewithoutprejudiceto either party. Either party may 

seek an adjustment In the amounts paid or ordered herein at the conclusion of this action 

or after receipt of a ruling by the Public Service Commission as to any rates to be charged. 

Nothing herein shall be interpreted to infringe upon the jurisdiction of the Public Service 

Commission to set utility rates in this State. Furthermore, nothing herein shall be deemed 

an admission by either party as to: (a) the reasonableness of the charges, amounts or 

percentages set forth above; (b) What items should be considered reasonable business 

2 



.. 

expenses; or (c) the rates that should be Imposed by the Public Service Commission. 

SO ORDERED thla _day of December, 1996, at Green Cove Springs, Clay County, 

Florida. 

Cooies Furnished: -· 

Douglas H. Reynolds, Esquire 
. ) Attomey for Plaintiff 

4875 N. Federal Highway, Tenth Floor 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33308 

J. Michael UndeU, Esquire 
Hayes & Undell, P .A. 
Attorney for Defendant 
620 Blackstone Building 
233 East Bay Street 
Jackso_rwille, FL 32202 

~. 

GROU OCliiiD 
Utt;. 6 - f9961 

lSI ROBW M. fQSQ 
ReBERT M. FOSTER, Circuit Judge , 

3 
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11/22/96 

Whitney' 1 Marine Water and Sewer Uae 

The majority of our water use is for wuhing boaU. and aecondarily, filling boat water 
tanks. ThiJ water does not enter into the sewer l)'lte::n at all. AI the .ewer l)'ltem ia the 
major colt auociated with tho watet/fltJWer bill , it wu agreed tmnJ yean ago that 
Whitney'• Jhould pay leu of the total biU than the water intake u meuured by the meter. 

My contention at the time wu that well over half of our water use wu wubdown water. 
The remainder of our water UJe soa into .. toiletl, one urinal, and two ahowen, u well u 
landscaping and senenJ water ute. ('l'hcn are no bath tubs, wubina machinel, or 
diahwuben which are biah aewer ute.) Additionally, anyone familiar with our marina 
knoWI that the bethhcJt.ue &.ci1ity iJ ligbtJy uted. Boll OWDerl IYerqe 8 lhowerJ per day 
and the IIIOCilled toilet uae (llisbtJy biaher on weekend~) in lddition to the daily toilet 
use of 10 employees S days per week. Store c:uatomen account for aome toilet uae. 

The board of tho PPOA propoted that Whitney's would pay 7oe.4 of their percentage of 
the water Ute to compeoaate for tho lack of JeWer use. In the spirit of being I sood 
neighbor, I colllj)f'Omiled and agreed to the 7oe.4. Our billinp were received and paid 
accordingly. 

At the time I colllidered ioatalling a aec:ond pwnp on our well and IUpplying wubOown 
water aeperately from the exiJting l)'ltem. Or installing &ICW&Se meter. These are ltiU 
viable options. 

In reviewing the attached billinsa for 26 months, pleaae note that we were billed bued on 
the total of the community electric bill, which included street lightJ, pool and rec room 
electric and the pool pump. 

In sununary, using the 7oe.4 allocation our uaage is about 17% of the total lf we 
adjusted for the electric billing in some way, It is probably more like IS%. 

c Whitney 

EXHIBIT 

"8" 
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Wbttner•• ..._. 

11111' • J,ao•,aoo 
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Total 111,100 
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·--...... ,., 

anvi~-•~•teae (•JOO/.ontb) 
Matntenanoe, IQPllu 1 '1Nt1nv 

eotl'1o 
Pel'ld t IIM1Mer1nt 
Dllt Pentt .. 
Total 

Tblnk You, 

.. 

3anuey 11, Ut3 

Main lletel' 

l,)IJ,IIO 
ltl,IZQ 

140,,10 

t too.oo 
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ta fOUl notllft C411111 UIOOI&tiOir 
•• , ~0 101111 .... 
.a.~ Jill, "' ••• ,. 

April 1, 111J 

111 Water ucs lftW tftYOioe 
:an. 1 • .. r. Jl, lltJ 

Whitner•• Meter 

)/)1/1) - ,,, •••• 00 
1/1/IJ • 3 1 JQ4.10Q 
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DOCKETNO. 961321-W.S. 

Exhibit# 9 to DN 01171-97 

Map from Clay County Property Appraiser's office. 

CAN BE LOCATED IN SRC MAPS' BOX 
C00000031114. 
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AXINDBD DBIBIT 0 
AHINpiD prmUJT 'f'QT Dl lfO'l'l:CI or APPLl:CUl:OH DB aryBN 

AMBNI>IID AFPIDAYIT OF JOHN YQNG2 

PERSONALLY APPBARBD BEFORE ME the undersigned officer, duly 
authorized to administer oaths, JOHN YONGB, President of Point 
Water and Sewer, Inc., who gives this Affidavit based upon his 
own peraonal knowledge and· in accordance with Section 
367.045(1 ) (a), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.030, Florida 
Administrative Code, hereby states that a copy of this 
Application and Exhibits were sent by regular mail to the 
following: 

(1) The governing body of the municipality, 
county, or counties in which the system for the 
territory proposed to be served is located. See 
Exhibit G-1, which is attached hereto; 

(2) The privately owned water and wastewater 
utilities that hold certificate granted by the 
Public Service Commission that are located within 

. the county in which the utility or the territory 
proposed to be served is located. See Exhibit G-
1, which is attached hereto; 

(3) If any portion of the proposed territory is 
within one mile of the county boundary, the 
utility shall notice the privately owned utilities 
located in bordering counties and holding a 
certificate granted by the Commission: 

Not applicable. 

(4) The regional planning counsel council. See 
Exhibit G-1 , which is attached hereto ; 

(5) The Office of Public Counsel. See Exhibit G-
1, which is attached hereto; 

.. 
(·6) The Public Service Commission's Director of 
Records and Reporting . See Exhibit G-1, which is 
attached hereto; 

"11" 



(7) The appropriate regional office of the 
Department of Environmental Protection . See 
Exhibit G-1, which is attached hereto; 

(8) The appropriate water management ciiatricts. 
See Exhibit G-1, which is attached hereto. 

Said above entitie• with the attached aailing li•t 
were •ent copie• of the ~lication on October 25, 
1996. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYBTH NOT. 

POINT WATER AND SEWER, INC. 

I"J f/t-The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 
c;; __ day of December, 1996, by JOHN YONGE, Preside nt of Point 
Water and Sewer, Inc., who is personally known to me and who did 

not t;llke an oath. ~-

Lary Public 

, 



I!PDU Q-1 
All Local Qqyerppept Official• 

Clerk, Board of COUnty eo..iaaiooere, Clay County 
P.O. Box US 
Green Cove Springa, PL 32043-0698 

Mayor, City of Green Cove Springe 
J29 Walnut Street 
Green cove Springa, PL 32043-3439 

Mayor, City of Jeeyatooe Heights 
P.O. Box 420 
~eyatone Beigbta, rL 32656-0420 

Mayor, City of Orange Park 
2042 Park Avenue 
Orange Park, PL 32073-5522 

Mayor, Town of PeMey Par1Ui 
P.O. Box 607 
Penney Parma, FL 32079-0607 

PAX: (904 ) 284· 91CS 

PAX : (904) 473-5101 

Phone : (904) 529-9078 

Liat; Of Wat;u ap4 WAit.nater Dtilitiaa in Clf1X Cgunt;x 

ut; i li ty Name 

Duval Utility Company (WS0060) 
P.O. Box 23249 
Jackeonville, PL 32241-3249 

Southern State• Utilitiee, Inc. (WU473) 
1000 Color Place 
Apopka , PL 32703 -7?53 

"'n•g•r 

Jamea B. McCormack 
(904) 260-7041 

Brian P. ~trong 
(407) 880-0058 

Gqyargpept.al &gapsiaa 

DBP Northeaet Diatrict 
7825 Baymeadowa Way, Suite 2008 
Jackeonville, PL 32256-7577 

N. E. Florida •egional Planning Council 
8649 Baypine Road, Suite 11.0 
Jacksonville, PL 32216 

St. Johns River Wtr. Manag..ent Dietri ct 
P.O . Box 1429 
Palatka, PL 32171-1429 

ltat;a OUigiala 

State of Florida Public C~el 
c /o The BoWie of Rapreeentativee 
The capitol 
Tallaha.aee, PL J23J9-1l00 

Division of Recorda en~ ;..porti.Dg 
Florida Public Service eo..ieeion 
2540 sumard oak Boulevard 
Tallahaeeee, PL 323St- 0150 



AlmHDKD DHIBIT B 
AKBNDKD U7IDAV%T !'BAT '1'BB WO'l'IC. OP AC"l'tJAL APPLICATION 

ps QXYD TO IACB CVSTq!IIR 

AMBNJ)Bp AFFIQAYIT OF JOHN XONGE 

PERSONALLY APPEARED BBPORB ME the undersigned officer, duly 
authorized to administer oaths, JOHN YONGB, President of Point 
Water and Sewer, Inc., who gives this Affidav-it baaed upon his 
own personal knowledge and in accordance with Section 
367.045(1) (a), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.030, Florida 
Administrative Code , indicating that I have given notice of this 
application by regular mail to each customer of the system. A 
list of the names of the customers and their addresses are set 
forth below: 

1 . Whitney's Marina 
3027 Highway 17 
Orange Park, Florida 32073 

2 . Point Property OWner's Association 
301 Sceni c Point Lane 
Orange Park, Florida 32073 

.. 
Said Applications were mailed on October 2 5, 1996. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. 

WATER AND SEWER, INC. 

it ....... "-.. 
1
~--EXHten'----~~~~~~~~r~ * 5t+.::=·.,. 

·"'riil' 10041·t-
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PUBLISHER AFFIDAVIT ·~· 

CLAY TODAY 
Published 2 Days a Week 

Orange Park, Florida 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF CLAY: 

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared 
Charlotte Unville, who on oath says that she is the controller of the 
"Clay Today" a newspaper published 2 days a week at Orange Park 
In Clay County, Florida; that the attached copy of adv.Usement 

001~-------------------------------------
a __________ ~~----~~~-----------------------
in the matter of LEGAL NOTICE 

POINT WATER AND SEWER, Inc. 

LEGAL NO. 5306 CT 

was published In said newspaper In the issues October 30, 1996 

Affiant further says that saJd "Clay Today'" ls a newspaper 
published at Orange Park. In said Clay County, Florida, and that the 
said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published In said 
Clay County, Florida, 2 days a week, and has been entered as 
Periodical material matter at the post office In Orange Park, In said 
Clay County, Florida, for period of one year next proceeding the first 
publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further 
says that she has neither paid nor promised any person, firm or 
corporation any discount, rebate, commlsslon or refund for the 
purpose of securing this advertisement for publication In the said 
newspaper. 

~~~ ?.c-L'& 
Sworn to me and subscribed 
before me this 30th day ot...;Oct;;;..;;;.;.-ob;;..;e-.r _____ A.D. 1996 

fi
'JINN.'IHNiiiiiiii.'IIIINIIII.'IItiNIIIINI.~.J.~~I. C 

~ ""'"' ' ., .... T. U,.Jd : ~· , ~ ~ Nilk. &mtl:oiPJ-wiQ < 

~~.~-.n~· ~~~: 
15&4 Kingsley Avenue • Orqe Palil, ~lortcfa 32073 · 

Telephone (904) 264.-3200 • FAX (904) 269-6958 

I IA!l tto1'!CJ 
........ ...,.'Y tlftfl 
011 OciOMr U, ttN. 
~wallt 1:0 a.calon 
H?.O.I, Florida 
8ta&utol , ol tho 
ollltllic&don of Pol111 
-. ......... he.. to 
.,.., ........ , •01141 
wut .. a&ar ulilltr to 
J(OviM N twict IO lho 
leaowi111 1Hacrlllo41 
IMtiDry "' a., Courlty • ....... ~~~ow~: 

Tile ~ol11t PtOI"t iY 
o..ra Alii\.~ 
tl 4141~ t-n· 
h.-.1) IKIIH 0 11 ••• 
letale flolnl Dflvt 111 
a.ro..r.Fn~M w 
tfle Mjolfllllt .,,..,.,IY 
e.c.4l • ~7 Hr. 11, 
Or-....-. FL »>n 
~~. Doll 
of ,_ ,..,.,.., 1111 
..... fJiedr .. ol us 
17tn lflc ........ ... 
of tfle OocrOta 111111 ............ ~ 
'"- .,. .tto• ,. .. ... ," 

·::::r~cdoM to lht 
t*~IIUIIII 
NM 1ft wrltlne within 1101.,. .._ .. ... 
.. .. Olr.aor. DhWoft 
o l Aaeotcll 01W1 
....,.., F1Drtda Nile 
lomct e - mlu lon, 
2540 Sulllltcl Oek i......_.· ,...,_..., 
FloriO& 223H.ot54. A 
..,. tl .. '- otljoc llon 
..... Ill meiM 10 lho 
.,._. .._ oddlllu 
II: 

POINT WATEA AHD 
A Wl ... INC. 

f ?UitAOOIDY 
POIHTAOAD 

OAANOa PARK, 
'tOAIOAuon 

POINT WATER AND 
SEWER, fNC. 
by; JOHN YONGE. 
AAESIOEHT 
l.lOAL NO. UOt 
Pvblltllecl Oclob« )0, 
t tH 1ft Clay c-nty'a 
a.,r.., _ ,_,.,, 

EXHIBIT 
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~ -

ORJGINAL SHEET NO. 20.0 

tw£ OF C04PANY POINT WATER Nl) SEWER. INC. 

WATER TARIFF 

APPLICATION BR WATER SERVICE 

See attached . 

Please note that b1111ng w111 be 10nthly and cust011er w111 have to provide 
thirty (30) days' wr1tten not1ce of terw1nat1on. 

~ 

a , a a a ... 
..... _____ _ r....,_....-___ _ 

~~~============~~========== aw -...tlP 

~~~============~~=========== c:er -...tlP 
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tW£ OF C04PANY PQINT WATER Nil SEVER INC. 

WASTEWATER TARIFF 

See attached. 

OUGINAL Sf££T J«> . 25.0 

Please note that b1111ng w111 be .onthly and custoeer will have to provide 
t h1rty (30) days' .,.1tten not1ce of terw1nat1on . 
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ORIGlNAL SHEET NO. 22.0 

NAME OF COMPANY POINT WA'l'BR AND SEWER, INC. 

WATER TARJFF 

.... ~ 

COPY OF CUSJOMEB'S BILL 

PPOA 
324 lctenlc Pt. Lane 
Or•nge P•rk, rL 3201) 
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ORIGiflAL SHE£T HO. 27.0 

HAHE OF COMPANY POINT WATER ' SEWER, INC· 

NASTEHATER TARIFF 

COPY OF CUSTOMER'S BILL 
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·~ )24 lcenic Pt. Lane 
orante rezk, rL l20ll 
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